

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/4/2018 12:37 PM
No. 51293-9-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MORPHO DETECTION, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Eric D. Miller, WSBA No. 45214
EMiller@perkinscoie.com
Robert L. Mahon, WSBA No. 26523
RMahon@perkinscoie.com
Luke Rona, WSBA No. 45569
LRona@perkinscoie.com

Perkins Coie LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Attorneys for Appellant
Morpho Detection, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and Summary	1
Argument	3
A. The Department’s arguments are internally inconsistent.....	3
B. Judicial estoppel bars the Department from asserting its law-of-the-case argument.....	5
C. The Department misrepresents the scope of Division I’s opinion, which did not substantively analyze installation.....	8
D. The Department otherwise fails to support its argument for applying the law-of-the-case doctrine	11
1. The Department’s speculation about Division I’s reasoning is implausible.....	12
2. The merits of installation are not before this Court	13
3. The Department failed to preserve its baseless argument that MDI has engaged in piecemeal litigation	16
4. The Department presents no authority supporting its argument that MDI was required to move for reconsideration	19
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Owens</i> , 177 Wn. App. 181, 311 P.3d 594 (2013)	17, 18
<i>Humphrey Indus., Ltd. v. Clay St. Assocs., LLC</i> , 176 Wn.2d 662, 295 P.3d 231 (2013).....	9
<i>Kofmehl v. Baseline Lake, LLC</i> , 177 Wn.2d 584, 305 P.3d 230 (2013).....	14
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742, 121 S. Ct. 1808, 149 L. Ed. 2d 968 (2001).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Sneed v. Barna</i> , 80 Wn. App. 843, 912 P.2d 1035 (1996).....	14, 16
<i>Weidner v. Thieret</i> , 932 F.2d 626 (7th Cir. 1991)	15
Statute:	
RCW 82.04.190(6).....	1, 11, 19
Rules:	
CR 54(a).....	17
CR 54(b).....	18
CR 56	16
RAP 1.2(a)	20
RAP 2.2(a)	17
RAP 2.2(d)	18
RAP 2.5(a)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Rules—continued:	
RAP 2.5(c)	15, 20
RAP 9.12.....	8, 11, 14, 16
RAP 10.3(g)	8, 11
RAP 12.2.....	2, 7, 9, 10, 12
